Portion of Lloyd Street, in the County of Waimairi, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of February, 1945

Present : THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimairi County Council on the nineteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and forty-four, viz.:

forty-rour, viz.:— "That the Waimairi County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads in the County of Waimairi, by resolution hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the southern side of Lloyd Street, Fendalton, facing Lots 31 and 50 of Deposit Plan 730, Rural Section 242, in the Canterbury Survey District";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southern side of the portion of Lloyd Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE

THE southern side of all that portion of road situated in the Canterbury Land District, County of Waimairi, known as Lloyd Street, fronting Lots 31 and 50, D.P. 730, Rural Section 242. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 120662, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2871.)

Rangitikei Catchment Board .- First Election

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of February, 1945

Present : THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

T^N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act, 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint the seventeenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five, as the date on which shall be held the first election of representatives of the constituent districts in the Rangitikei Catchment District, being a catchment district duly constituted by Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 96 of the fourteenth day of the same month.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W.75/10.)

Westland Catchment Board.-First Election

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of February, 1945

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act, 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint the twenty-eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five, as the date on which shall be held the first election of representatives of the constituent districts in the Westland Catchment District, being a catchment district duly constituted by Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 96 of the fourteenth day of the same month of the same month.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/4.)

the big and the second s

Setting apart Native Land as a Native Reservation

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of January, 1945

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section five of the Native Purposes Act, 1937, **D** His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby set apart and reserve the Native freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Native reservation for the common use of the owners thereof as a burial-ground.

SCHEDULE

'Area. Survey District. ים ס

Waiwhetu Pa, Section 4 (Urupa) 2 1 12 Block XIV, Belmont.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Member of Otago Land Sales Committee appointed

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 17th day of January, 1945

Present : THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the provisions of subsection two of section seventeen of the Servicemen's Settlement and Land Sales Act, 1943, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby appoint—

Robert Walls, Esquire, of Dunedin, Warehouseman,

to be a member of the Otago Land Sales Committee in the place of Neil McNamara, Esquire, deceased.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Officer authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred and first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that William John Conelly Kinloch

being an officer in the service of the Crown holding the office of Chief Clerk, State Forest Service, Wellington, is authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 10th day of February, 1945.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Officers authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that the persons whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto, being officers in the service of the Crown holding the offices stated opposite their names respectively in the said Schedule, are authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

SCHEDULE

Edwin Hamilton Tyler, Accountant, Post-office, Auckland. Cyril Lyle Mayo, Deputy Director-General, Géneral Post Office,

Wellington.

Philip Norton Cryer, Second Deputy Director-General, General Post Office, Wellington. Edwin Arthur Munden, Divisional Director, General Post Office,

Edwin Arthur Munden, Divisional Director, General Post Office, Wellington.
Ernest Hedley Roy Green, Deputy Chief Engineer, General Post Office, Wellington.
William Mouat Bolt Veitch, Superintending Engineer, General Post Office, Wellington.
Wallace William Bird, Postmaster, Havelock.
George Eric Kay, Postmaster, Hawarden.
James Foster Wilcox, Postmaster, Kaitaia.
Basil Herbert Humphrey, Postmaster, Onchunga.
Leonard Mills, Postmaster, Otahuhu.
Robert William Cardno, Postmaster, Rotorua.
Leslie Arthur Mew, Accountant, Westport.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 7th day of February, 1945.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Block.

(N.D. 21/2/29.)